
LEGAL*53670451.1 
 

 

 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of July 26, 2021 

AMONG: 

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws 
of the Province of British Columbia (“Telecure”) 

- and - 

1278859 B.C. Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
British Columbia (“Acquireco”) 

- and - 

MYAPPS CORP., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida 
(the “Company”) 

RECITALS: 

A. Telecure, Acquireco and the Company are parties to an arrangement agreement (the 
“Arrangement Agreement”) dated December 15, 2020, as amended pursuant to a first 
amendment dated February 9, 2021, a second amendment dated April 22, 2021 and a third 
amendment dated May 25, 2021; and 

B. Telecure, Acquireco and the Company wish to amend certain terms of the Arrangement 
Agreement in accordance with Section 8.01 of the Arrangement Agreement as provided in 
this Amendment. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein (the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the Parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Definitions 

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment have the meanings given to them in the 
Arrangement Agreement. 

1.2 Interpretation not Affected by Headings 

The division of this Amendment into Articles, Sections, subsections and paragraphs and the 
insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the 
meaning or interpretation of this Amendment. Unless the contrary intention appears, references in 
this Amendment to an Article, Section, subsection or paragraph or both refer to the Article, 
Section, subsection or paragraph, respectively, bearing that designation in this Amendment. 



LEGAL*53670451.1 
 

 

 

2 
 

1.3 Number and Gender 

In this Amendment, unless the contrary intention appears, words importing the singular include 
the plural and vice versa, and words importing gender shall include all genders. 

1.4 Governing Law 

This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province 
of British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. 

ARTICLE 2 
AMENDMENTS 

2.1 Amendments to the Arrangement Agreement 

(1) The definition of “Outside Date” at Section 1.01 of the Arrangement Agreement is deleted 
in its entirety, and replaced with the following: 

““Outside Date” means August 26, 2021.” 

ARTICLE 3 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

3.1 Ratification and Confirmation 

The Arrangement Agreement, as amended hereby, remains in full force and effect, and as amended 
hereby is hereby ratified and confirmed. Provisions of the Arrangement Agreement that have not 
been amended or terminated by this Amendment remain in full force and effect, unamended. All 
rights and liabilities that have accrued to any Party under the Arrangement Agreement up to the 
date of this Amendment remain unaffected by this Amendment. 

3.2 Arrangement Agreement Provisions 

The provisions of Article 8 of the Arrangement Agreement shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to this 
Amendment. 

3.3 Counterparts 

This Amendment may be executed by facsimile or other electronic signature and in counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

[signature page follows] 



LEGAL*53670451.1 
 

 

Signature Page to Amending Agreement 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written 
above. 

  MYAPPS CORP. 

By:  
 Name: Adnan Malik 
 Title: Chief Executive Officer 

 

  TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC. 

By:  
 Name: Harwinder Parmar 
 Title: President 

 

  1278859 B.C. Ltd. 

By:  
 Name: Eli Dusenbury 
 Title: Director 

 


		2021-08-06T01:18:41+0000
	Client IP: 97.104.133.60, Transaction ID: cCSqD6uz20htDw46S6AuT8mP8mM=
	OneSpan
	E-SIGNED by Adnan Malik (azmalik@gmail.com), ID: 8b5683f2-1a96-4d9d-920c-76a21a5da79a


		2021-08-06T03:14:29+0000
	Client IP: 184.151.230.197, Transaction ID: cCSqD6uz20htDw46S6AuT8mP8mM=
	OneSpan
	E-SIGNED by Harwinder Parmar (harwinder.parmar@gmail.com), ID: 42e68e8a-2319-4af3-928b-19a79a4867d3


		2021-08-06T00:51:19+0000
	Client IP: 174.7.166.37, Transaction ID: cCSqD6uz20htDw46S6AuT8mP8mM=
	OneSpan
	E-SIGNED by Eli Dusenbury (elidusenbury@gmail.com), ID: e662dc39-c0d1-43cd-9baa-f24cf5bab130




